Rules 122 & 123

The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations 2011

Special Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Boston Prime Limited

Company number

07435569

In the

Companies Court

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1051 of 2015

(full name of court)

{a} Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Michael David Rollings
address(es) of Rollings Butt LLP
Special 6 Snow Hill
administrators London

EC1A 2AY

Steven Edward Butt
Rollings Butt LLP

6 Snow Hill

London

EC1A 2AY

Joint Special Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b} 9 February 2018 (b) 8 August 2018
Signed / D d Z
Mike Rollings
Joint Special Administrator
Dated 28 August 2018
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Mike Rollings
information in the box opposite but if Rollings Butt LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 6 Snow Hill
contact you if there is a query on the London
form. EC1A 2AY
The contact information that you give 020 7002 7960
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

B

29/081’2018 #352
COMPANIES HOUSE

"] wihen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




¢ Rolllngs

Boston Prime Limited — In Special Administration

Special Administrators®' Seventh Progress Report

For the period 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

CONTENTS

1 Purpose of this report

2 Statutory information

3 Progress of the Special Administration

4 Assets still to be realised

5 Special Administrators’ costs

6 Expenses incurred in the period 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018

7 Estimated outcome for creditors

8 Ending the Special Administration

9 Creditors’ rights

10 Next report

APPENDICES

A i} Receipts and payments account from 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018, and:
ii) Cumulative receipts and payments account from 9 February 2015 to 8 August 2018, both in
GBP and native currency

B i) Time analysis for the period from 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018, and;
i} Time analysis for the full Special Administration, the period 9 February 2015 to 8 August 2018.

C Additional information in relation to Special Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

D Narrative guide to activities undertaken by the Special Administrators

Page 221



.

Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

Purpose of this report

The purpose of this report is to provide clients and creditors with information in relation to the
progress of the Special Administration of Boston Prime Limited (“the Company”) for the period 9
February 2018 to 8 August 2018 (“the Period”). It should be read in conjunction with the previous six
monthly progress reports covering the period 9 February 2015 to 8 February 2018.

The report has only been prepared for the purpose of compliance with statutory requirements under
the Insolvency Act 1986, Insolvency Rules 2016 (as amended) and The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations 2011 (*"SAR”"). It has not been prepared for any other purpose and is not
intended, nor suitable to be used, to inform any investrment decision in relation to any debt of, or any
financial interest in, the Company.

Any person that chooses to rely on any information referred to in this report for any purpose or in any
context other than for the purpose of this report referred to above does so at their own risk.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Special Administrators, their firm, its employees and
agents, do not have or assume any responsibility, and will not accept any liability in respect of, or as
a result of, any decision or action taken, or refrained from, as a result of information contained in this
report,

Statutory information

My colleague, Steve Butt, and | were appointed Joint Special Administrators of the Company on
9 February 2015 by the High Court of England and Wales under the court reference number 1051 of
2015.

This Special Administration is being handled by Rollings Butt LLP (“Rollings Butt”) of 6 Snow Hill,
London, EC1A 2AY.

The trading address of the Company was Citypoint Suite 1248, 1 Ropemaker Street, London,
EC2Y 9HT.

The registered office of the Company is ¢/o Rollings Butt LLP, 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY and
its registered number is 07435569. The Company is authorised and regutated by the Financial
Conduct Authority (“FCAT), firm reference number 539846.

The Special Administrators’ proposals were approved without modification by a meeting of the
Company'’s clients and creditors held on 8 April 2015. A creditors' committee (“the Committee”) was
formed.

Progress of the Special Administration

Objectives and strategy of the Special Administration

As detailed in previous progress reports, and in accordance with the Special Administration Regime

under the SAR, the Special Administrators have three objectives (“the Objectives”) although the order
in which they appear does not indicate a hierarchy of priority between them:

1) to ensure the return of client assets as soon as is reasonably practicable;
2) to ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the authorities;
3) to either—

a) rescue the investment bank as a going concern, or

b) wind it up in the best interests of the creditors.

| have outlined the Special Administrators’ progress in achieving these objectives during the Pericd
below.

Page 3|21



)

Boston Prime Limited - in Special Administration

3.2

33

3.5

36

37

38

3.9

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix A(i) is a Receipts and Payments account for the period 9 February 2018 to
8 August 2018 as well as a cumulative account (Appendix A(ii)) for the full period of the Special
Administration, both in GBP and native currency.

The most significant payments made during the Period were the Special Administrators’ fees and
legal fees, these total £35,648 and £10,500, excluding Value Added Tax (“VAT"), respectively.

VAT totalling £245,308 has been paid to date and continues to be incurred and paid on the expenses
of the Special Administration. The Special Administrators have received partial recovery of VAT
incurred, as detailed below.

VAT

In this, and previous six-monthly reports, expenses paid in the Special Administration are shown net
of VAT and the cumulative amount of VAT paid is shown as VAT receivable.

The Company is registered for VAT, however, given the nature of the Company's business, it was
unclear at the date of the Special Administrators’ appointment as to what extent they may be able to
recover any VAT paid within the Special Administration.

As previously reported, the Company has been submitting quarterly VAT returns, applying a recovery
percentage of 94.97%, for costs incurred in the Special Administration.

The table below details the breakdown of the VAT incurred in the Special Administration. Notes to
the table are provided in paragraphs 3.9.1-3.9.6.

Treatment of VAT
VAT Reclaimed

VAT to be reclaimed 2,985.15
VAT notreclaimed due to incorrect inwicing 279.27
Irrecoverable VAT 16,109.69
VAT {o be irrecoverable 158.11
VAT in respect of the reversed charge procedure
Total VAT Incurred

Totai {£) Perlod (£)
1,671.34
2,985.15

88.52

250,530.81 7.003.67
3.9.1 The VAT Reclaimed shows the cumulative amounts received from HMRC as a
consequence of VAT returns the Company has submitted.

392 The VAT to be reclaimed is the expected amount to be received from future VAT return(s)
on VAT which has already been incurred, caliculated based on the recovery percentage of
94.97%.

393 The VAT not reclaimed due to incorrect invoicing balance of £279.27 relates to several
invoices which were incorrectly invoiced and, therefore, were not recoverable to the estate.

394 ‘The Irrecoverable VAT shows the cumulative total which is irrecoverable as a consequence
of the 94,97% recovery rate, i.e. 5.03% of incurred VAT.

3.95 The VAT to be irrecoverable shows the expected amount to be written off from future VAT
return(s) on VAT which has already been incurred, calculated based on the recovery
percentage of 94.97%.

Page 4]21




Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

3.10

3.1

312

313

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

4.1

396 The VAT in respect of the reversed charge procedure relates to services provided within
the EU where the recipient of the goods or services makes the declaration of both their
purchase (input VAT) and the supplier's sale (output VAT) in their VAT return. In this way,
the two entries cancel each other from a cash payment perspective in the same return.

Corporation Tax (“CT’)

The Company has submitted CT returns in relation to interest incurred in the periods 9 February
2015 to 8 February 2016 and 9 February 2016 to 8 February 2017. A further CT return for the period
9 February 2017 to 8 February 2018 is required to be submitted by 8 February 2019. This will be a
nil-return as no taxable income has been incurred in the accounting period.

Client money claims and distribution

As advised in previous progress reports, the Special Administrators have processed ail payments
due to Client Money Claimants.

Unsecured Dividends

As previously reported, the Special Administrators have declared and paid two interim dividends to
its unsecurad dividends totalling 31.3208 pence in the GBP.

In the Period, the Special Administrators have made payments totalling £18,468.34 to the Insolvency
Services Unclaimed Monies Account in relation to uncredited cheques which had previously been
issued to creditors of the Company.

To date, dividend payments to unsecured creditors total £3,362,971.66.

The Special Administrators do not intend to pay a further dividend to unsecured creditors until there
is clarity on what, if any, further assets are realised. Further information on asset realisation is
detailed in section 4 of this report.

The Special Administrators have continued to co-operate with the Financial Services Compensation
Scheme (“FSCS"), assisting them to process claims by providing information on requested claimants.
I can confirm that the FSCS have made payments to a number of the Company’s creditors who met
the relevant requirements to be able to submit a claim. For the avoidance of doubt, information in
respect of potential compensation claims has been disclosed to creditors previously and can be
found at http://www. rollingsbutt. com/case-documents/bostonprime.

Regulatory Matters

The Special Administrators also continue to liaise with the Financial Conduct Authority ("FCA"),
keeping them informed of the progress of the Special Administration and providing them with
information when required.

The Special Administrators have commenced the process to deregister the Company from its FCA

registration. This is a resuit of the fact that all of the Company's client money distributions have now
been finalised and there are no outstanding matters regarding the client money position.

Assets still to be realised

Debtors

As detailed in previous reports, any further recoveries from the Company’s debtors are unlikely and
therefore it is not cost-effective to continue to actively pursue these debts. This decisicn has been

taken but should any new evidence emerge to assist the Special Administrators in collecting
outstanding debts remaining due to the Company they will reanalyse their position accordingly.

Page 5|21



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

42

4.3

44

45

46

4.7

4.8

49

5.1

Liquidity providers

In previous progress reports, it has been stated that the Company has commenced legal proceedings
in Malta against one of the Company's liquidity providers in relation to unsatisfactory responses to
queries raised by the Company about activity on the Company's account with this liquidity provider
in the aftermath of the Swiss National Bank's decision to de-couple the Swiss Franc from the Euro
on 15 January 2015.

Owing to the sensitive and confidential nature of these proceedings, a detailed account of the
progress in this respect cannot be disclosed in this report. However, it should be noted that, in the
Period, there have been two further hearings in Malta: one in February 2018 in which |, as Special
Administrator, travelled to Malta to give evidence on behalf of the Company; and one in June 2018
in which the Maltese Court heard submissions to substantiate both parties’ evidence. The next
hearing scheduled in November 2018.

The Special Administrators regularly update the Company’s Creditors Committee in respect of the
progress of the litigation, and the key aspects and decisions of the proceedings are discussed and
agreed with the Committee.

BT Prime

As advised in previous progress reports, the Company have received an initial dividend of
US$124,185 (£96,133) on a claim of US$7,200,000 in the Bankruptcy proceedings for BT Prime Ltd
(“BT Prime"), of which US$1,700,000 has been partially admitted and US$5,500,000 remains to be
adjudicated.

The Special Administrators have continued to liaise with the legal representatives of BT Prime in
respect of progress in the Bankruptcy. The legal representatives for BT Prime are undertaking an
action in the US and we understand there have been no material developments in this case during
the Period. This case is also being contested in respect of the relevant jurisdiction to hear the case.

Foreign Exchange Antitrust Class Action Litigation (“the Class Action")

Following correspondence with one of the Company's former liquidity providers, the Company may
have a potential claim in a Class Action brought by a plaintiff who has alleged fixing of FX Benchmark
rates by the defendant in the pre-Special Administration period.

The Company has filed a claim in the Class Action based on the limited information available to the
Special Administrators and based on information which has been extracted from the small amount
of Company’s records that have been provided by the Special Administrators. At this point in time,
the Special Administrators are not aware of the potential recoveries of this claim, however, as more
information is made available, they will update both the Company's Creditors Committee and the
creditors more generally. Please be advised that the Company is not risked to any costs exposure.

Bank Refund

Following correspondence with Barclays Bank, the Company received £610.21 plus interest of
£295.71, which related to overcharging on international payments in the period pre Special
Administration.

Special Administrators’ costs

Remuneration

The basis of the Special Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by resolution of the Committee

by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Special Administration.

Page 6]21



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

5.2 Time costs for the period from 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018 are £38,413. This represents
143.80 hours at an average rate of £267.13 per hour. Attached as Appendix B (i) is a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the
costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Special Administrators and their staff in
managing the Special Administration.

53 Time costs for the period 9 February 2015 to 8 August 2018 total £860,749. This represents 3,554.60
hours at an average cost of £242 15 per hour. A cumulative Time Analysis is also attached at
Appendix B (ii).

5.4 It has been agreed with the Committee that the Special Administrators’ remuneration in respect of
tire incurred for the period 1 May 2015 onwards would be reduced by 20% of their standard time
costs, with the remaining balance to be considered at a later point in time.

5.5 From 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018, £35,647.60 (excl. VAT) has been invoiced and drawn on
account, which relates to the period from 1 November 2017 to 30 June 2018. Post appointment fees
to date drawn on account total £715,542.60 (excl. VAT).

56 Following a detailed review of the Special Administrators time allocation for prior reporting periods a
number of time entries that had been inconsistently allocated have now been correctly allocated in
the attached Appendix B.

57 A narrative guide to the Special Administrators’ time costs has been included at Appendix D and a
copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded

from hitp://www. insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees.

5.8 Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to this firm’'s policy on staffing, the use
of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements

59 As disclosed in previous reports, the Committee passed a resolution authorising the Special
Administrators to draw their Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the rates referred to in our
proposals. A further schedule of these rates, and information on Category 1 disbursements, is
attached at Appendix C.

5.10 From 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018, the following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements
have been incurred:

Type and Purpose Cost (£} VAT (£} Total {E)
Category 1 Disbursements

Postage 325 0.65 3.90
Travel 334 .40 66.88 401.28
Accomodation : 379.16 75.83 454 .99|
Category 2 Disbursements

Printing and Copying 26.40 5.28 3168

6 Expenses incurred in the period 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018

6.1 The following expenses have been incurred in the Period:

Page 7|21



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.2

9.1

SupplierfService Provider  Nature of expense Amount incurred in Paid to date (£)
incurred Period {£)

Camilleri Preziosi Legal Fees

Mail & Print Postage

Fyfield Equipment Storage
Barclays Bank Bank Charges

Details of the rationale for appointing the professional advisers that the Special Administrators are
working with on this matter are set out at Appendix C.

For previously incurred expenses please review the Special Administrators’ previous progress
reports,

Estimated outcome for creditors
Clients with FCA CASS Protection

The client money distributions have now been paid. No further client money distributions are
anticipated. The return to client money creditors was c90 pence in the pound.

Secured creditors and Prescnbed Part

There is no registered security giving charges over the assets of the Company. Consequently, the
provisions of S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 in relation to a Prescribed Part will not apply.

Preferential creditors

As previously stated in the Special Administrators' Proposals, the remaining employees of the
Company were made redundant by the Company’'s sole director prior to the appointment of the
Special Administrators. Notice of the appointment as well as the appropriate documentation to
register a claim has been sent to these former employees. At the date of this report, one employee
has registered a minimal claim for unpaid holiday pay which was paid in full on 18 October 2016.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Details in respect of further dividends to unsecured creditors can be found earlier in this report andg,
as stated, any future dividends are based on potential recoveries.

Ending the Special Administration

At this stage, the Special Administrators intend to seek their discharge from liability under Paragraph
98 (2)(c) of schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 (as that provision applies to special
administrations) immediately upon their appointment as Special Administrators ceasing to have
effect. This will require the Special Administrators applying to the court.

As this is a Special Administration, under SAR the provisions of Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, which refer to an automatic end of an administration after 12 months, do not

apply.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Special

Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
Special Administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Fage 8]21



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

92

10
10.1

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Special Administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Special Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

The Special Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Special Administration, or earlier if the Special Administration has been
finalised.

Yours faithfuily
For Boston Prime Limited

Mike Rollings
Joint Special Administrator

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt were appointed as Joint Special Administrators of Boston Prime Limited by
order of the High Court on 9 February 2015.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Special Administrators who act as agents
of the Company and without personal liability.

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt are licensed to act in the UK as insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

Boston Prime Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, reference number 539846. The
Company Number is 07435569 and the registered office is 6 Snow Hill, London. EC1A 2AY

Page 9|21



Boston Prime Limited - in Special Administration

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period Appendix A (i)
from 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018

Asset Realisations GBP Account {£)

Brought Forward 5,112,767
Pre-appointment Bank Refund 610
Bank Inferest 296
Total Receipts 5,113,672
Payments

Brought Forward (4,604,841)
Special Administrators’ Fees (35,648)
Special Administraters’ Disbursements (754)|
Legal Fees (10,500)
Stationery & Postage (810)
Storage Costs (54)
Bank Charges (143)
Unsecured Creditors - Client (3.273)
Irecoverable VAT (432)
Total Payments (4,656,554)
Balance in hand 457 118

Page 10} 21



9IE1'Z8LAdM '0STL G Nd '6256°L ANV 14L8€ ) WNT 10905 + OSN '$10T YJaW § 18 SB pasn 38l Aouaung ubjaiod

L7 _ LL & m B A4 "AISACO%U JyA IBAUSIOT WO VOREWLO)UI JaULRy J0) Wodes s50.1601d Buj o) Jaje) esealg "LYA JO BAISNIXS sle saunBy |y
SO o] -saIoN
. s - - 18T gLV LISk
(808'582) (650°¢¢) fe:.'s05} (12¥'262) (954'260"%) (r55'959°F) siewAsd W0

] i . . - - siepioyseys Aieuipig (052’1 22)

SNOLLNGIYLSIa
- - § - - (8z1'c) FoueRg Iwn baindsig
"~ N - - - (gLa'zy) LVA SjgesshoDaL)
(814) xe] uoneiodion
(£65'21) Puepiig pewreaun
- - - B - (1£2'paE') PUSRRIQ SIOHPRID PRIMBSUN
- B - - (£89'509) - puepwig Asuoy JUslD
B - - - - (€99} Aed AepoHysieauy satojdwsg
- - - - - _aom_a SUSWSRING S|, SICIENSI LMpPY [BDadg
" B - ¥ - (evg'sLL) se9d Jusuuicddy 1804 SI00BSSIWLPY BIDedS
- - - - - {601'ZH) 994 JWauguicddy aid ICIERSIWPY [Bitads
- - - - - (000'y) puOCg FOURINSY| SIOIBLSIUIWPY [BRCS
(281°082) (650'8¢) (e22'908) (L1¥'Z62) (r20'eeg'e} - JED 0 Jajsurl) Aued weusu;
I I 3 - B - unoody Butpes) sepuaud Aipinbit)(sse'zal)

ios) i X - (52 {cov'7) safiey yueg|
A JSpung Jewosn),|(Z5¥'0£0'L 1)
) i i i " 8 Shund wsio, eas'09s)

- B - ¥ B (005'01) (si08MpyXeL) S9a4 SIUBIUNCONY
- - - - - (S12'08) sluswesings|q (eba
(L 125'6) - - - - (801'0EY) $994 [eBo
- - - - - - ssoppauD esuadka 3 epell|(641'F)
- - - - - (801) 51500 ebrinyg
3 ) - - - (re2Z'c) abeysog g Leuoneg
- i - - - (LeL'vL) BuisRIsApY ATIes
- - - - - LGOQ sienddng 1)
SNOLLVSITYIY JO §1500
08'692 650'5E £2:'80% 19262 216021 lezo'esi's Tieoen TROL

- - - B L] yaz'9zl sI0IG8Q|8PTVEL'T

3 " " B ZET'10L B unoady Suipell sepnosd AIpInbIT |66 vl
019 purey yUeg jusuguioddy-aid

- - I 44 - 168' 119 PeAlOON ISR

808'69Z 650'8€ ZSE'Z0S LIV'TEBZ Z05'Z1L8'Z 101’886y yued 1@ ysen|6SS068'E

o - N B 660°€08 - SIUNQI0Y SpUNd JUdH| D, ]968'068S

{3} s1n0%0Y N {3) suno30y Any {3} spnossy ¥Ns {3} sunoaoy QSN

(3) SHINGIOY Adf SNGILYSHIYIM LISV (3} sty 3o Wwawams

) v xipusddy {25 ) 8102 LENEXTY 9 OL SLOZ AUVIRIGE & MO OORE 3HL ¥0H INNO2DY SINAWAY ONY SLJBIT

uoessuWPY [e19ads Ul - PelWI BWUd uoisag



R i T "Assn008) YA [ERUSIO UO LORBULIOM | JYNN Jo) Moday ssasBoid au 0) Jayei BSBSY LA JO SASNIXE 08 $3InBY |
PG GE ™ v ~ ‘880N
- - - - SLZ'eL {811'i5%
{941 °068°a%) (861'802) {094'526} (8ge's2E) {862'2B6'C) (v65'959'y) KUowAR [930),
i - i - - - slopjoysieys Leuipg|{os . 1.22)
SNOLLINMLSHT
(624'€) aouejeg 1vA paindsig
- - - - - (gLezt} 1WA #IqeIanodaL
(g12) xe] uogeiodios
(£65'2L) PUBPRIQ PIMIBHUN
- 3 i g - (1e2'voc’e) PUIPKI] SiCtipaIT) pAIndasun
- § - - (£52'192) - puspriq Asuop 1ue1y
(£99) Aed AeproHyseauy satojdws
- B - - - (605°¢) SUSWELINGSI  SINBNSIUILPY [epads
- - - - - (e95'51L) $904 jusunuioddy 1594 ,SICIBEEILILIPY |eRads
- - - - - (501'2Zw) $804 JUsWiUIcddy 8y SIOIBNEILIWDY [eneds
- B - - - (000't) puog souRINSU;,SIOENSIUIWPY [ROGS
(F28'LE1'S) (96 |'802) Kosz'see) (895" L48) (805'522'5) - 495 o1 Jejsuey | Aueduicassul
- - - - - - unocoy Buipel | eppaig Aupinbi|(gse'zeL)
(260'6) - - - (28} (5ep'Z) sefieys yueg
B - - - - - JBpung Jeweisns, l(zep'0L0'11L)
- - - - - - JSPUNS JUsND, {(969'095)
- - - - - (005°01) {S10SApY XB]) §994 SIUBIUROODY
- - - - - (SL20€) sluaWIsINgsIq BeT
(gszerst) - - - (801°0EY) s994 Eba
B " - - - " sJopau) ssuaxy g epesl [(evr'y)
- - - B - (801} 815070 BritNg
- - - - - (yez'e) abeysoq 9 Aeuonmg
- - B - - (281'%1) Buisenpy Acinjeg
- - - - - (50c) sionddng 1|
SNOLLYSIIVEY 40 81800
94106688 61802 I08s'586 BRE'2LE pLS0C0? ZL5'ELL'S fean |No)
- - - - 0¥ L ¥B8Z'9Z1 510196
- - - - S50'950} - ncay BulpeIL Japhald Apinbr [sbs'y L
(Y] punjey Yueg Jewjuoddy-al
- - |sco's - 95h'0 119 PoARORY 15@IAY)
|os+'v68'sY 1961302 5T1'226 88E'LLE 615'250'¢ 101'g88'Y yuegie ysep|ess'0es's
B B " - e 006 - SIUNCOY , Spun4 Juel, |968'065

SJUROILY AdS

(n} v puaddy

SWNOI3Y N

SIUNODDY ONY

SHNO20Y 5

SWNOIY 81

{ADNERRING JALLYN NI) 8102 LSNONY 8 OL $1L0Z ANVNYEEH 6 WO QOREd FHL HO INNCIOY SINGMAYd ONY SLIBIM

SNOLI YSTIVIN 135S Y

uopensIuUpY {e198dS U] - pejWIT eWud Uoisog

3} sl 10 Wwawalelg




Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

Thne Entry - Detalled SiP8 Time & Cost Summary Tor the period 9 Fabruary 2018 io 8 August 2018

o 3,

5.682.00 303.85|

100 : Administration & Planning 0.00 18.70 [+X 18.70
104 : Case Managem ent 0.80 8.30 3.60 12.70) 3.489.00 27472
105 : Case Planning 0.00f 0.20| 0.7 0.9 1687.00 185.58
107 : Statutory Reporting 0.80] 0.30] 7.2 8.30| 1,408 50 169.82
111 : Billing 0.00] 0.20 0.50 0.70 14800 212.88
112 : Post Appointment Tax 0.00 0.00 430 4.20 837.00 148.14]
116 : Case Accounting 0.00 0.00 4.0 4.00| 612.00| 153.004
117 : Bank Reconcillations 0.00, 0.00 0.6 0.6 86.00| 143.33
118 : Raceipts & Payments 0.00] 0.20, 8.1 8.30 1.3158.00 158.92
Administration & Planning 1.60] 27 86l 29.00] 58 50f 13,550.50 23183
| 800 : Case Specific 0.00) O.Dgl 0.20] 0.20)] 30.00] 150.00)
Cass Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.20] 0.20] 30.00 1 5o.oo|
3186 : Client Monies 0.00 1.50| 0.00‘ 1.50 427.50 28500
500 : Creditors 0.00 4,00 2.80) 6.80| 1,615 .50 237.57
505 : Creditors Commitiee 1.10} B8.10| 15.90] 25.10 5.218.00 207,89
Craditors 1.10 13.80] 18.70| 33.40] 7,261.00 217 40
P —
300 : Realisation Of Assets 0.30] 10.80, 3.60 14.70) 3,934 00| 26762
314 : Litgation zz.og} 6.60 B.40 37.00| 11,637.50, 386.58]
Realisation of Assets 22.30 17.40 12.00] 51.70] 17,5671.50 339.87|
Total Hours zs.ul] 58.90 5.so| 143.80 3!,413.00J 267.13]

Page 13|21



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost for the period 9 February 2015 to 8 August 2018

Clzsification of Work Function

: Administration & Planning
402 : Appaintment
103 : Background Information
104 : Case Management
108% : Case Planning
106 : Maintanance Of Records
107 : Staltory Reporting
108 : Statutory Compliance
114 : Billing
112 : Post Appointment Tax
115 : Meelings
116 : Case Accounting
117 : Bank Reconciliations
118 : Receipts & Paymeats
11¢ : Closure
702 : Liaison With Directors

Partasr Manager

Associate

Total Hours

Appendix B (i)

Tina Gosi{E)  Average Hourly

Ackninistration & Planni 1,087.80

eﬁ : Case Speciic

Case S fic Matters 262.85 73,506.00
315 : Client Monles 184.05 80,003.00
317 : Customer Funds 245 .55 56,538.50
500 : Creditors 634.75i 124,183.00
504 : Creditors Commitiee 802 85 159,180.25/
504 : Employees 9.20 2,169.00]
510 : Pre Appointment Tax 19.10 5,613.50
Creditors 1,895.50 407,897.25

200 : Investigations
201 : CDDA Raports

28.20
43.10

7.342.00

investigations

mnliaaﬂm aﬁueu
302 : Identifying, Securing, Insuring Assels
303 : Book Debts.

314 : Litigation 63.104 |

Reaiisation of Assets 929§ 45598 121,002.75 265.39)
403 : Ongoing Employes Issuas 0.00] [ 0.40) 130.00]
Trading 0.00] 0.00] 0.40 130,00
Totsl Hours 837.10] 1,194.30] 1,723.20 3,554.60 860,749.00] 142.1§I

Page 1421



Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to Special Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1 Policy
Detailed below is Rollings Butt LLP’s policy in relation to:
. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisers; and
. disbursements
1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Fhe general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Associate. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience reguirements of the assignment. The
charge out rate schedule in section 2 below provides details of all grades of staff and their
experience level.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
1.2 Professional Advisers
On this assignment, we have used the professional advisers listed below. We have aiso

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Adviser Basis of Fee Arrangement

CMS Cameron Mckenna Nabarro Olswang (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Camilleri Preziosi (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Anderson Mori & Tomotsune (legal advice) ;:‘)"ﬂy rate and disbursements (up to a capped
Smith & Williamson Agreed rate

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Page 16|21



Boston Prime Limited - In Speclal Administration

1.3

Appendix C

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable fo the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and accommodation, external printing, room hire and document

storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to

the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage.

On this case, the following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements have been incurred
during the period 9 February 2018 to 8 August 2018.

Type and Purpose

Charge-out Rates

Cost (£) VAT (£} Total (£}
Category 1 Disbursements L
Postage 3.25 065 390
Travel 334.40 66.88 401.28
Accomodation 379.16 75.83 454 .99
Category 2 Disbursements
Printing and Copying 26.40 5.28 3168

A schedule of Rollings Butt LLP's charge-out rates for this assignment effective for this petiod

is detailed below.

AN 3 4

Partner 420

A

445

B3 ¥

470

3

() LY

495
Director 335 350 370 395
Manager 250_ 270 285 310
Associate 110-175 120-190 130-200 160-225

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Page 16|21



1zlzL ebey

spodas ssasboud Alyuow g Bunedsid pue Bunyelq »
sjunodge sjuawied pue sydiedas jo soueUSUIBW pue uonesedald «

siesodoud (eiiul 3y} Buipuawe pue Bunyeiq » Bupuoday Aionyels 10}
splooal §| Buipuawe pue Suluieyne » SpJ0oaYy JO ouBUSUIBK g0}

saAjosiqo uojjensiulwpe [B19ads 9AsIYoE 0} A1BSS200U SHSB) ainny Jo Buluueld .

)se} syeudordde o) paufisse Jers ajendoidde aINsus o) SWEBLISHIOM 8SED JO MINDY »

ases ay) jo ssalboud ayj o) Bupeal sucissnosip pue sbulaliq yels [euwssiuj «

ajeudousdde ase ABajens pue ssaooid ainsua o} siosiape [e6s) Yy uoieynsuoo Bulobug .

ajeudoidde

s1 ABajens ainsua 0} (S0S4 pue Q) sapoq Auojeinbal yim aauapucdsaued Bwobuo pue uoielnsuoD »
s8A99(qo uonensiuwpe jeisads aralyoe o} ABajens jo uoleiuawnaop Guiobuo pue uoneNULIOY jeiliu] « Buieueld asen S0l
$9]14 JO SMIIASY Jauped pue iabeuep ‘9)jeI0ossy « wawabeuep asen 0L

‘[eusew auljuo JueAsia) ‘sjuswasibe asusdy 0} Buneel

uoljelwIojul ‘sjasse Jo s|iejap Buipnisul ‘yuswiuiodde o} toud Auedwo? ay) o} Bunelss uonewuol Buneyos .

‘salued pig pue Joyoali Aq papirold uonewlojul Bumaiaal ‘Buuud ‘Bupssnbay .
‘sauibua yoseag ypasn Aued pig pue asnoH satuedwos) woly séuljy pue SJUNOIoE [0 [EASLISY uonewloju| punoibyoeg <ol
Buueay unos Buipuany . swjuioddy Z0l

mainal pue uononposd Juswinoop Buipniou) ‘sBugesw |euss)xa pue [eusslul Joj uojeiedald «

spJoodal 4 Bunajdwos/Buluriuiew ‘yejs Jay) pue

siojensiuILpY |e1vads syl Aq paunau) swi BuisAfeue pue Buipicosl 'uojesiuiwpe (Wa)sAs Juslwebeuew
2SED [ewialul) SdI 'sisipeayo smes ‘Buny 'sesnpaocoud Juswseabieuew esed [ewaju yym Buikidwon . Buiuue|dq ' uonensuLpY 00t

aAleLIEN

~Bujuueld pue uopeisiuupy

uonduasag

apo)

sishjeuy

8102 1snbny g 0} §10Z AJeniqad ¢ woud

SHOLVYLSININGY TVIOAdS FHL A8 NIMVLYIAANN SAILIAILOY OL 3AIND JAILVHYVYN

@ xipuaddy

uopensIWPY [e138dg uj - pajwN] sWwld ucjsog




1Z1gL abed

sjuawaAcw sepiacud AlIpinby pue sjuswaacw Ysea Y1oq Jo s|iejep Buipnpow
‘saied pay pue sappu2 dnoub Jayio o) apew suawied Jo 19adsal Ul eouspuodsalod suoydajsy|iews «
‘saiued pJaiy) Joypue Aueduiod sy o) Bunesl J0joanQ ay) Wwouj S)sanbal UCHeLLIO] «

Auedwon ay} oy Bune|as Jojosiig 8Y) Uim aouspuedsellod suoydasyneus « $I0J23l1J YYIAA UOSIErn Z04

QIO SIOYPRID 3Y) 0) uonnjosal e jo Buipuas ay) Buissnasi . ainso|n 6L1L

'spoda ssaiboid pue sapIWWOoD SIONPAID JO) SIUN0IR 49y Buissasold pue Guuedald « sjuswAied 9 sidisoay 8Ll
SJUNOOJE YUE] Pue S| Buliouodsy « SUONEIIoU0dY yueg L)

sjunoaoe Buueaq 1sa.ajul oQul Spuny acerd 0} JaPJo u) SHUEQ YIIM 80USpuUOdSaLIOT) «
selouaund Jy1vads ul spunj Buipioy Jo 10adsal ul syUeq Yiim aouapuodsalor) «
300q YSBD Sd| JO SOUBLSUIBY .

sjuawAed pue s)diaoai jo Buissasold «

SJUNCOOE Yueq UolESIuILPE |Bi0ads jo uonensiuiwpe Buobuo pue dn-jos [eIu| « Buunomy asen oLl

sepuabe 'Buneaw SIOUPAID (BIjUI IO} SIUBLINIOP JO Uoleledald » sBunaspy SLL

Jo} pajunoooe ale salj|ige) Jusiulodde-jsod j(e Buunsua pue suinjal JUBAS|S) JO UOISSILLQNS «
SWOISNYD) ¢ SNUSASY INH WOL/0) SUOHEIIUNLLLLIOD Juanbasqns pUe UCIeDIlou eniu| «

xe] uoljeiodio) pue AV ‘1vA uawiuiodde-jsod o) Bunejas asuspuodsalion .

uonisod xe) s Auedwos auy o Buneras Buusyieb uonewuo reniy| » xe] jusunuioddy 1sod Ll

S|P SI0YpaI 8yY) Aq panoidde usym pue se sa010AU| d17 ing sBuyjjoy Suisiey .
ssa.Bolg Ul YJOAA JO SISA[euy » Buipg LLL

"L 10Z S8InY (Sejem 3 pue|Bu3) pue | L0z suoneinBay uoiessiuiwpy [e10edg yueg JUsWSaAu) Sy ) )
asualaype Buipnjoul spouad Aojniels uiyim uonesibal pue uonenbal JueAsial e yiim aoueydwos Bulnsug .
Koenbape 1o syosyo Jejnbal pue Buipuoq AJoyness jeqiy .

saluedwo) jo Jensibay sy} yim Bully pue sieyy JO JUBWSIEIS JO MBIADY »

Aessadsu se ssald jeuoippe pue sijezes) UopUOT Ul SJUBWASILSAPY

0S4 pue yn4 ‘Hno) ‘siojoalQ ‘siopjoyeseys 'sio)ipal) ‘seluedwo) Jo Jessibay au) 0] suoneoylou (eIl «
jUEq JB YSED/SIOSSE JO S|IEJOp ‘SiE)E JO JUSWSIEIS 10} Sjunoode Juslusbeuew ‘sigep

Joypasd Buipnpoul ‘pajeidwod aq o) Bupuodal pue Buiy Aiojnels ajqeusd o} uofjewLojul eniul jo Buusyes) . asueldwon Aoines 801

a xipuaddy uonensupy [Broeds u| - pepwi aulid uojsog




1zl6L abed

SUCHIPUOD puB SWLI) JSLIOISND JO MBIADY e

SJOWO)SNI AQ PapIAcJd UOHBULIC)JU] SLIIE|D JO MBIADY «
suonisod JNC 9S00 JO MBIADY e

suol)isod Jusijo UO LONBULIOJU JO MBIAS) PUE UOIE||07) «

spun4 Jswojsns

L1E

S9N SSYD
w04 Jad se spuny pejood pue salow Juayo Jo 19adsal Ul euUSHOW SIND PUEB [8SUNOD UIM SUOISSNDSIC «

‘s8N SSYI YO 4 Uim aouepioooe ul Auedwar) ay) Aq piey saluow Jo smiels ay) Buiysiqe;sy »
spJodal Auedwon ypm saouereq Juaio pajeliaifies Guiouoosy »

SuonIpuod

PUB SULI3) JSWOJSND U P3|IE}OP SE S9N SSYD YD 4 Aq pasanod saluow o} Sunejes aouspuodssiios) «

SBIUOI 1UB1|D

9Le

sIoNpaIg

[eAdl}a. B} pue sasuadl| Buipiebas sispiaosd Ayipinb ylim aouspuodsallon) .

SWwIs)sAs 20 yoeq, O] $S300e

{esouab pue ‘feaalal elep Jo Ayqises) ‘uuoped elep Buipen Buipiebal suaissnosip pue suonebnsaay) »
alemxalo ym sjuswasibe Buous) Jo maiay .

"suoloipsun|

JOYI0 Ul uonensiuIWpY [e10ads jo uogubodas ¥aas 0} paau JO uoiesapisuod Buipiebal souapuodsalion «
awud 14 Jo siosiape [ebs| yim ssuspuodsaios

alemxalo Wol} ejep JO |easual Buipsefial eouspuodsanon jebe .

SJEMX8104 LIOL) PaAIadal uoleulojur Bune|jo) »

BJEMXDI0 WL BJEp JO [eAdINa! Buipebal s|ied sUoyd/siiews3/aouspuodsancy .«

oyivadg esen

009

J10edg asen

q xjpuaddy

uonessiuIWPY [e129dS U] - pejiWIT swld uoisog




1zl0z ebed

yodas yaao jo Buly pue Buyeiq .

spoday vaao

102

suods) yaa2 jo uonsjdwod auyy Joj pasinbai yJom Alojebisaau) «
$10198HP JaWLIO pue J0JoaQq AQ papIACId UOIBWIOMUI JO MBIASY »
yodal yaago s 03 suonebiqo buipiefal siojoa.p JOWIO) PUB JOJOSIP LM S0UBPUOdSALI0T) «

suonebnsaauy)

00z

suojjebyseau)

pousd usuiuodde-aid Jo) anp suinal Aue Buijd

spouad xe} Juawyuiodde-aid 1o} anp saoueteq Suipuesine o) bunee OYWH wo.y uogewoul Buyayies «
SWIE JYWH Juawiuiodde-aud JO UCKBIISUOODY »

Auedwon jo uonisod xe) ysijqe)sa 0) sjuejunoase Jusuguiodde-aid yum Buisier] «

Xe ] Juaunutoddy ald

01§

219 NOId ‘Aed Aepyoy ‘fouepunpal ‘Aed Jo sieaue jejuajod 0} uonejss vl swiesd asiojdus mc_mmcms .
JuswAodws 13y pue Auedwon) ay} o snjejs ay) Buipsebal sauanb Bulemsuy «
Auedwon ayy jo sashojdwa Jaulo) Yim 2ouspuodsanod «

saafojdwg

80§

sBunssw saWWOY 1O} UOREIUSWNIOP JO uoneredaid »
sBuneaW SSRIILIOD SIONPAID JB SOUBPUSYY »
S9ILILIOD SIOYPAID UM 80Uapuodsalion) .

S9NIULIOD SI0)PBID

G0S

sjualialinbal {eussiul )M SOUBPIODDR Ul SWIELD JOHPaIS pue Jusid Buipiooal pue Buissesold «

suognquUisIip a1mny pue swiejo Bueosipnipe jo uonedioue ul SIOHPSIY PUB SJUSIIO WO UoReuLojul Buneyon «
Bupsall SI0)PaIO [BUI JOJ SBNUBA PUE UOREJUSWINDOP JO Uoneledald »

woo'Rngsbuljoi@swud uoisoq pue |e1od gam JO LUOHENSIUILIPY «

wea Pngsbuioi@swud-uoysoq 0} sauenb soypalo |eiouab o) sesuodsay »

SaSS2IPPE [lBW? puk [e1SOd JONPaID 81BINdY. USHAERLSa O] XJOM uonebinsaaul «

jexod gam o} papeojdn aq 0} UOKBIUSLINDOP JO UOHERID

UOHBULIOJUI JoYipal2 esauab apiaoid o) [epod qam JO LCIEaID) «

$10}parD 0} SUOHBIYNOU [BQIU] «

qa xipusddy

sioypal)

005

uopessju|WPY [e1oedg U - PRYIT] SWLd uo)sOg




lgliz ebed

swied aakojdws 1oy sluswnaop Buedald s

sanss) aafoidwg Buicfiup

£0p

Buipes)

e)jep w sbuueay 1nod Buipusyy .

sBupesy unoo pue uonesidde pnod Joj sjuswnsop Bumsiaas pue Guuedald «

sefued pauy suiebe uonebny|

10 )0adsal Ul 1S0iZald u9||Iue) pue g1 Buems|O ouegeN BuUayOW uolaweD) SIND UM a0uspuodsanoy .«

uonefy

PlE

soiued pay ysurebe uoneb ainyng jegusiod Jo joadsal Ul SI9sIApE [B58] YlIM LORBYNSUOY)
splooal Auedwoy Yum Spunj paaiaoal Jo LORBIIou0ay »

SJ0}qap WOy anp seoueleq Jo [eAsual 0} Bunejas asuapuodsano?) .

si0)qop Buipietas asuapuodsalios (ebam .

SpJoal J0jg3p Yum spiodal Auedwon Bumouooay .

Auedwon yum diysuonejal Jo ainjeu ojul uonebnsol] »

uonesIuILIPE [eroads au) Jo SI0IGSP Of UOHEIYOU [BINU| +

$1a8Q 3oogd

€0E

sjasse Auedwon) Joy ssueinsul jepuatod BuipreBal siainsut yum asuspuodsanios Buobug »
suoisiaoid asueinsul snojasid s Auediinn Jo meIADY -
Janoo uado apiaoad 0} si2iNsul O UCITEIYOU [ERIL] «

sjossy
Buunsu) ‘Buunseg ‘BuiAinuap|

(411

siepinosd Aipinbi Jawioy s Auedwo?) sy) Jo suo Jsulebe uonoe sse Ul wie Buimaiael pue Bupwigng «
jueq asaueder woy spuny aAsual 0} ssuapuodsalloo [efie «

pIey aq 0} paAaliaq spunj o} paaiadal spuny Bupouoda)y «

Auedwon suyy Ag piay Spun) 9AsLa: 0) SHUBY UM SoUSpUodsalIny) »

spuny |[e 82224} 0} JuswaJlinbal pue vogessiuiwpe |eads jo syueq Buiinou souspuodsauod el «

S]958Y JO UoNEeslesy

00¢

$)assy JO Uones||eay

a xipueddy

uopensjuIpPY [e2eds u| - PejWT] oWl uclsog




